1
FINAL REPORT
Invasive Plant Removal and Early Detection in Muskegon Lake and Bear Lake Coastal Wetlands
GL00E01439
Muskegon Lake AOC Fish and Wildlife Habitat Restoration and BUI Removal Strategy
Biodiversity Protection and Phragmites Management Plan (BPP)
Addendum 2
9/07/2017

43° 14'
45.887" N
86° 18'
57.897" W
11/5/15
9 SWJWPH009
-54U
5 4-
Monocult
ure
U nt bde mll 30yrds from Area mouth of green crk, 43° 14'
45.879" N
86° 18'
49.730" W
11/5/15
10 SWJWPH010
-54U
5 4-
Monocult
ure
U n abde mll 29yrds from Area mono density with cattails in band
near shore
43° 14'
43.870" N
86° 18'
43.722" W
11/5/15
11 SWJWPH011
-53U
5 3-Dense U n be mll 18 yrds from Area   43° 14'
42.957" N
86° 18'
37.879" W
11/5/15
12 SWJWPH012 5 3-Dense U nl e mll 18 yrds from Area docks 43° 14' 86° 18' 11/5/15
34
-53U 41.265" N 29.189" W
13 SWJWPH013
-53U
5 3-Dense U nl e mll 37 yrds from Area seawalls, docks, nearby marina 43° 14'
39.996" N
86° 18'
22.233" W
11/5/15
14 SWJWPH014
-52U
5 2-Patchy U nd be mll 28 yrds from Area Ph in ditch @ Buys Rd N. of
Memorial, no perm
43° 14'
37.801" N
86° 18'
12.586" W
11/5/15
15 SWJWPH015
-53U
5 3-Dense U nl e mll 40 yrds from Area, took
photo
no permission for parcel adjacent to
rd end
43° 14'
34.428" N
86° 18'
0.731" W
11/5/15
16 SWJWPH016
-52U
5 2-Patchy D lng e mll 78 yrds from Area grooming below seawall to north, no
permission
43° 14'
30.706" N
86° 17'
52.896" W
11/5/15
17 SWJWPH017
-21U
2 1-Sparse U n e mln 24 yrds from Area east of NOAA restoreation Pointe
Marine, pilings
43° 14'
27.665" N
86° 17'
39.625" W
11/5/15
18 SWJWPH018
-11U
1 1-Sparse D n b mln 83 yrds from Area water to toe of bank, shallow,
Mayors place
43° 14'
28.160" N
86° 17'
30.143" W
11/5/15
19 SWJWPH019
-22U
2 2-Patchy D n b mln 45 yrds from Area   43° 14'
28.280" N
86° 17'
25.499" W
11/5/15
20 SWJWPH020
-33D
3 3-Dense U nl abce mln 37 yrds from Area   43° 14'
28.078" N
86° 17'
18.251" W
11/5/15
21 SWJWPH021
-42U
4 2-Patchy U n abde mln 41 yrds from Area no permission, old dock 43° 14'
28.461" N
86° 17'
7.413" W
11/5/15
22 SWJWPH022
-53D
5 3-Dense U n abe mln 53 yrds from Area no permission 43° 14'
30.383" N
86° 17'
0.857" W
11/5/15
23 SWJWPH023
-51U
5 1-Sparse D ng e mln 50 yrds from Area no permission 43° 14'
44.081" N
86° 16'
54.356" W
11/5/15
24 SWJWPH024
-33U
3 3-Dense U n abd mln 38 yrds from Area winds picked up 15 mph, whitecaps 43° 14'
46.556" N
86° 16'
49.972" W
11/5/15
25 SWJWPH025
-52D
5 2-Patchy D lg abde mln 47 yrds from Area dock, 43° 14'
50.512" N
86° 16'
36.419" W
11/5/15
26 SWJWPH026
-51U
5 1-Sparse D nlg e mln 35 yrds from Area Tostinabe Assoc community area,
access site
43° 14'
52.427" N
86° 16'
31.421" W
11/5/15
27 SWJWPH027
-42U
4 2-Patchy D nlg e mln 54 yrds from Area seawalls, dock, and lawns 43° 14'
55.014" N
86° 16'
27.339" W
11/5/15
28 SWJWPH028
-52U
5 2-Patchy D nlg e mln 38 yrds from Area Dock 43° 14'
56.050" N
86° 16'
24.586" W
11/5/15
29 SWJWPH029
-22U
2 2-Patchy D nlg e mln 41 yrds from Area no permission 43° 14'
58.173" N
86° 16'
15.191" W
11/5/15
30 SWJWPH030
-53U
5 3-Dense U n e mln 22 yrds from Area point adjacent to park, pilings and
slabwood
43° 14'
56.848" N
86° 16'
9.678" W
11/5/15
31 SWJWPH031
-52U
5 2-Patchy N
2012
nlg bde mln 46 yrds from Area Waterfont sports park, dirt launch &
dock
43° 15'
1.768" N
86° 16'
4.636" W
11/5/15
32 SWJWPH032
-21U
2 1-Sparse D nlg de mln 56 yrds from Area dock 43° 15'
7.784" N
86° 16'
3.739" W
11/5/15
33 SWJWPH033
-42U
4 2-Patchy U ng e mln 30 yrds from Area no permission 43° 15'
18.918" N
86° 15'
59.686" W
11/5/15
34 SWJWPH034
-11U
1 1-Sparse D ng e mln 30 yrds from Area   43° 15'
23.232" N
86° 15'
54.943" W
11/5/15
35
35 SWJWPH035
-11U
1 1-Sparse D gn e mln 24 yrds from Area no permission 43° 15'
24.768" N
86° 15'
53.165" W
11/5/15
36 SWJWPH036
-42U
4 2-Patchy D g e mln 35 yrds from Area   43° 15'
28.369" N
86° 15'
46.107" W
11/5/15
37 SWJWPH037
-53U
5 3-Dense U nl abde mln 27 yrds from Area dock, road end 43° 15'
30.384" N
86° 15'
38.105" W
11/5/15
38 SWJWPH038
-42U
4 2-Patchy U nl abde bll 7 yrds from Area all the
way to shore
channel mouth west side 43° 14'
41.728" N
86° 17'
43.435" W
11/5/15
39 SWJWPH039
-21U
2 1-Sparse U nl e bll 17 yrds from Area   43° 14'
44.113" N
86° 17'
45.399" W
11/5/15
40 SWJWPH040
-22D
2 2-Patchy D nlgt abe bll 17 yrds from Area beach grooming on point, no
permission
43° 14'
50.129" N
86° 17'
44.743" W
11/5/15
41 SWJWPH041
-11U
1 1-Sparse U nl e bll 17 yrds from Area no permission 43° 14'
52.109" N
86° 17'
43.536" W
11/5/15
42 SWJWPH042
-21U
2 1-Sparse U l ae bll 14 yrds from Area no permission 43° 15'
5.567" N
86° 17'
36.869" W
11/5/15
43 SWJWPH043
-31U
3 1-Sparse U g ade bll 18 yrds from Area phrag adjacent to groomed beach 43° 15'
9.570" N
86° 17'
33.283" W
11/5/15
44 SWJWPH044
-21U
2 1-Sparse D lg e bll 15 yrds from Area dock, phrag nearby 43° 15'
11.325" N
86° 17'
26.796" W
11/5/15
45 SWJWPH045
-11U
1 1-Sparse D ngl de bll 33 yrds from Area   43° 15'
14.563" N
86° 17'
23.809" W
11/5/15
46 SWJWPH046
-32U
3 2-Patchy U ng abde bll 15 yrds from Area no permission 43° 15'
16.481" N
86° 17'
22.566" W
11/5/15
47 SWJWPH047
-53U
5 3-Dense D ntgl abde bll 22 yrds from Area no permission 43° 15'
21.756" N
86° 17'
20.408" W
11/5/15
48 SWJWPH048
-43U
4 3-Dense U n abde bll 27 yrds from Area no permission 43° 15'
22.617" N
86° 17'
13.883" W
11/5/15
49 SWJWPH049
-31U
3 1-Sparse U ng abe bll 19 yrds from Area no permission, groomed beach to
east
43° 15'
24.439" N
86° 17'
7.829" W
11/5/15
50 SWJWPH050
-11U
1 1-Sparse U ngdl abde bll 22 yrds from Area no permission 43° 15'
27.313" N
86° 17'
5.781" W
11/5/15
51 SWJWPH051
-22U
2 2-Patchy D ngl e bll 16 yrds from Area lawns and grooming 43° 15'
35.376" N
86° 16'
46.438" W
11/5/15
52 SWJWPH052
-21D
2 1-Sparse D gl e bll 26 yrds from Area docks and grooming 43° 15'
36.846" N
86° 16'
43.405" W
11/5/15
53 SWJWPH053
-52D
5 2-Patchy U gl abde bll 23 yrds from Area small access site, limited
development, no perm
43° 15'
50.777" N
86° 16'
20.246" W
11/5/15
54 SWJWPH054
-52U
5 2-Patchy D nt abd bll 33 yrds from Area, patchy
on heavy side
shallow, weedy, creek mouth, no
permission
43° 15'
53.591" N
86° 16'
14.427" W
11/5/15
55 SWJWPH055
-32D
3 2-Patchy D ng e bln 25yrds from Area no permission, residential area 43° 15'
25.258" N
86° 16'
22.987" W
11/5/15
56 SWJWPH056
-33U
3 3-Dense U ng e bln 25 yrds from Area between groomed beaches 43° 15'
23.044" N
86° 16'
30.058" W
11/5/15
57 SWJWPH057 2 3-Dense U gl ae bln 25 yrds from Area road end, near control point 43° 15' 86° 16' 11/5/15
36
-23U 17.579" N 32.765" W
58 SWJWPH058
-22D
2 2-Patchy D ngl e bln 33 yrds from Area no permission 43° 15'
14.244" N
86° 16'
43.469" W
11/5/15
59 SWJWPH059
-21D
2 1-Sparse D gl e bln 25 yrds from Area no permission, residenses 43° 15'
10.391" N
86° 16'
55.657" W
11/5/15
60 SWJWPH060
-21D
2 1-Sparse D gl e bln 24 yrds from Area No permission 43° 14'
59.752" N
86° 17'
14.690" W
11/5/15
61 SWJWPH061
-33U
3 3-Dense U gl e bln 18 yrds from Area no permission 43° 14'
56.408" N
86° 17'
23.795" W
11/5/15
62 SWJWPH062
-22D
2 2-Patchy D g e bln 23 yrds from Area   43° 14'
51.693" N
86° 17'
30.430" W
11/5/15
63 SWJWPH063
-21U
2 1-Sparse D g e bln 17 yrds from Area   43° 14'
49.864" N
86° 17'
34.445" W
11/5/15
64 SWJWPH064
-11D
1 1-Sparse D  e bln 15 yrds from Area no permission 43° 14'
44.568" N
86° 17'
40.262" W
11/5/15
65 IWJWPH065
-32D
3 2-Patchy 2012 ndt abcd mlm Richards Park along pond
outlet
NOAA Restoration location 43° 15'
14.750" N
86° 14'
10.227" W
11/10/15
66 SWJWPH066
-41N
4 1-Sparse 2012,
2015
nl abde mlm Grand Trunk wet at brdwk treated in 10/15, a few scattered
plants, NOAA
43° 13'
0.672" N
86° 17'
45.836" W
11/10/15
67 SWJWPH067
-42N
4 2-Patchy 2012,
2015
nlo,
disturbe
d
a mlm Grand Trunk upland Spotted Knapweed, NOAA
restoration site
43° 13'
2.442" N
86° 17'
42.868" W
11/10/15
68 SWJWPH068
-52N
5 2-Patchy 2012 ngl abe mlm Phrag strts 30 yds west of
gps point
Dense along shore here 43° 13'
35.483" N
86° 16'
36.391" W
11/10/15
69 SWJWPH069
-21N
2 1-Sparse 2012 nl e mlm City Marina Phrag on both sides of channel, near
NOAA site
43° 13'
56.753" N
86° 16'
18.194" W
11/10/15
70 SWJWPH070
-21N
2 1-Sparse 2012 nlg e mlm W. MI Stl SE crnr of bay, NOAA restoration 43° 13'
57.679" N
86° 16'
22.585" W
11/10/15
71 SWJWSK071
-52N
5 2-Patchy 2012,
2015
ng  mlm Kirksey bk  pth Spotted Knapweed, NOAA
restoration
43° 13'
54.995" N
86° 16'
26.846" W
11/10/15
72 SWJWSK072
-11N
1 1-Sparse 2012 n  mlm Heritage Landing east bay Spotted Knapweed, NOAA
Restoration site
43° 14'
0.296" N
86° 15'
45.388" W
11/10/15
73 SWJWPH073
-11N
1 1-Sparse 2012  de mlm Hertiage Landing west bay NOAA Restoration site 43° 13'
53.793" N
86° 15'
43.507" W
11/10/15
75 SWJWPH075
-53U
5 3-Dense 2012 ndlt abcd
e
mln Reinfestation Meres treated in 2012 43° 15'
38.525" N
86° 15'
2.820" W
11/25/15
76 SWJWPH076
-42U
4 2-Patchy U ndlg abde mln Conservation Club West side of pennisula 43° 15'
33.968" N
86° 15'
18.499" W
11/25/15
77 IWJWTH077-
21D
2 1-Sparse 2012 nlt abcd
e
mlm Richards Park saw none, lots of other shrubs 43° 15'
7.229" N
86° 14'
17.827" W
11/25/15
78 IWJWTH078-
11U
1 1-Sparse 2012 ntl abcd
e
mlm Richards Park near bike trail Stumps Visable 43° 15'
6.909" N
86° 14'
19.215" W
11/25/15
79 IWJWPH079
-53N
5 3-Dense 2012 nt abd mlm Old farmers market Ryerson crk at park 43° 14'
26.004" N
86° 14'
20.415" W
11/25/15
80 IWJWPH080 2 2-Patchy 2012 nt  mlm Ryerson Restoration site, in median 43° 14' 86° 14' 11/25/15
37
-22N 21.805" N 26.483" W
81 IWJWPH081
-21N
2 1-Sparse 2012 nt a mlm Ryserson Restoration site 43° 14'
18.530" N
86° 14'
36.058" W
11/25/15
82 IWJWPH082
-42N
4 2-Patchy 2012 nt a mlm Ryerson between highway 10 yds north of
vegetation
43° 14'
18.543" N
86° 14'
33.528" W
11/25/15
83 IWJWPH083
-50D
5 0-None D nt a mlm Ruddiman Point taken from top of ravine 43° 12'
52.860" N
86° 16'
55.134" W
11/25/15
84 SWJWSK084
-21N
2 1-Sparse 2012,
2015
n a mlm along trail in disturbed areas along path,
restoration site
43° 13'
14.479" N
86° 17'
3.889" W
11/25/15
85 SWJWPH085
-31N
3 1-Sparse 2012 n a mlm adjacent to bike path a few plants showing, NOAA 43° 13'
15.600" N
86° 17'
3.876" W
11/25/15
86 SUJWSK086-
33N
3 3-Dense 2012,
2015
n a mlm Bike Trail Pavillion Spotted Knapweed, NOAA 43° 13'
20.346" N
86° 16'
59.851" W
11/25/15
87 SWJWPH087
-52N
5 2-Patchy 2012 n  mlm Bike Trail Spreading between trail and tracks 43° 13'
21.842" N
86° 16'
45.610" W
11/25/15
88 SWJWSK088
-23N
2 3-Dense 2012,
2015
  mlm Bike Trail on bank at shoreline NOAA

31.006" N
86° 17'
53.523" W
Phrag
21 SWJWPH02
1-11N
1 1-Sparse 2015,
2016
ngl de mln 81.5y at base of seawall 8/9/20
16
43° 14'
27.001" N
86° 17'
20.362" W
Phrag
22 IUJWPH022
-23U
2 3-Dense 2015,
2016
ngl e mln 59.5y dense patch above seawall on bank 8/9/20

16
43° 14'
51.087" N
86° 16'
34.871" W
Phrag
30 SWJWPH03
0-33N
3 3-Dense 2015 nlg abe mln 31.5 landowner treated 8/9/20
16
43° 14'
51.914" N
86° 16'
32.622" W
Phrag
31 IUJWPL031-
21U
2 1-Sparse 2016 nlg e mln 96 a little phrag here as well, 1st yr
treatment
8/9/20

16
43° 14'
44.610" N
86° 17'
40.861" W
Phrag
68 SWJWPH06
8-11U
1 1-Sparse U nlg e bln 28 no permission 8/9/20
16
43° 14'
42.429" N
86° 17'
42.073" W
Phrag
76 IWJWPH076
-53N
5 3-Dense 2012,
2016
ndlt abd
e
bln MERES,
#UIJWPH10053T
Restoration site 10/13/
2016
43° 15'
38.482" N
86° 15'
2.758" W
Phrag
77 IUJWLT077-
54U
5 4-
Monocul
ture
U n ab bln MERES, #UIJWHS101   10/13/
2016
43° 15'
40.676" N
86° 15'
3.413" W
Hnysckl
-LT
78 IWJWPH078
-32D
3 2-Patchy 2012 nt abd
e
mlm #IWJWPH102 Richards Pk, City property, @pond
outlet
10/13/
2016
43° 15'
14.737" N
86° 14'
10.140" W
Phrag
79 IWJWLT079
-11D
1 1-Sparse D nt a mlm #IWJWth103 Near rail line, bike trail 10/13/
2016
43° 15'
6.853" N
86° 14'
19.247" W
Hnysckl
-LT
80 IWJWLT080
-21N
2 1-Sparse 2012,
2013
nt a mlm #IUJWth104 near small boat launch, cut stumps 10/13/

26.359" W
Phrag
83 IWJWPH083
-22N
2 2-Patchy 2013,
2016
nt ad mlm united way,
#IWJWPH107
Ryerson Crk, along creek 10/13/
2016
43° 14'
18.580" N
86° 14'
36.058" W
Phrag
84 IWJWPH084
-42N
4 2-Patchy 2013,
2016
nt   mlm #IWJWPH107/8 Ryerson Crk, in MDOT median, City
Mgt.
10/13/
2016
43° 14'
18.409" N
86° 14'
33.646" W
Phrag
85 IWJWSK085
-41N
4 1-Sparse 2012,
2016
nlg ae mlm #IUJWsk108 Grand Trunk, NOAA site, City Mgt. 10/13/

4 1-Sparse 2012,
2015-16
nlg abd
e
mlm #SWJWPH110, almost
gone-good
point taken on GT boardwalk, NOAA
site
10/13/
2016
43° 13'
0.681" N
86° 17'
45.818" W
Phrag
87 IWJWPH087
-21U
2 1-Sparse U   a mlm rudd cr, #IWJWPH111 upstream of lagoon near road 10/13/
2016
43° 12'
38.669" N
86° 16'
36.631" W
Phrag
88 IWJWPH088
-21N
2 1-Sparse 2012 nt be mlm rudd cr, #IWJWPH111
duplicate #
Along bike path @ outlet, NOAA
restoration
10/13/
2016
43° 13'
11.941" N
86° 17'
8.342" W
Phrag
89 IUJWSK089-
21N
2 1-Sparse 2012,
2015, 16
nt  be mlm #IUJWsk112 bike path, NOAA site 10/13/
2016
43° 13'
11.942" N
86° 17'
8.342" W
SK
90 IUJWPH090
-31N
3 1-Sparse 2012,
2016
n abe mlm #IWJWPH112 bike path, NOAA restoration,
scattered phrag
10/13/
2016
43° 13'
15.872" N
86° 17'
3.862" W
Phrag
91 IUJWSK091- 2 2-Patchy 2012, n   mlm #IUJWsk113 near bike path, NOAA site 10/13/ 43° 13' 86° 17' SK
41
22N 2015, 16 2016 17.378" N 5.283" W
92 IUJWSK092-
31N
3 1-Sparse 2012,
2015-16
n   mlm #IUJWsk114 near bike path and pavillion 10/13/
2016
43° 13'
20.368" N
86° 16'
59.579" W
SK
93 IUJWSK093-
22N
2 2-Patchy D no, RR
tracts
  mlm #IUJWsk115 east of bike path 10/13/
2016
43° 13'
18.549" N
86° 16'
48.602" W
SK
94 IUJWPH094
-51N
5 1-Sparse 2012,
2016
ng abd
e
mlm #IWJWPH116 just north of observation deck,
NOAA restoration
10/13/
2016
43° 13'
21.400" N
86° 16'
46.231" W
Phrag
95 IUJWPH095
-22N
2 2-Patchy 2012,
2016
ng abd
e
mlm #IUJWsk117, PH in lake SK along bike path 10/13/
2016
43° 13'
22.981" N
86° 16'
44.176" W
Phrag
96 IUJWPH096
-12N
1 2-Patchy 2012 n   mlm #IUJWPH118, sk at
base of slope
PH in lake is patchy but spreading,
sk along RRT's
10/13/
2016
43° 13'
24.680" N
86° 16'
42.134" W
Phrag
97 IUJWPH097
-52N
5 2-Patchy 2012,
2016
n ae mlm #IWJWPH119 thick in spots 10/13/
2016
43° 13'
29.779" N
86° 16'
38.733" W
Phrag
98 IUJWBL098-
11N
1 1-Sparse 2012 no   mlm #IUJWBL120 SE of bike path along tracts 10/13/
2016
43° 13'
36.295" N
86° 16'
32.733" W
Blk
Lcst-BL
99 IUJWPH099
-11N
1 1-Sparse D n   mlm #IUJWPH12 by pond on Kirksey property 10/13/
2016
43° 13'
50.058" N
86° 16'
28.341" W
Phrag
100 IUJWSK100-
52N
5 2-Patchy 2012,
2016
n   mlm #IUJWsk113, duplicate
#
bike path near Kirksey 10/13/
2016
43° 13'
54.972" N
86° 16'
26.833" W
SK
101 IUJWPH101
-23N
2 3-Dense 2012 ndl be mlm #SWJWPH114, 50 yds on E. side of channel - City marina 10/13/
2016
43° 13'
57.734" N
86° 16'
20.779" W
Phrag
102 IUJLPH102-
22N
2 2-Patchy 2012 ndl bde mlm #SWJWPH115 on west side of channel - City
marina
10/13/
2016
43° 13'
56.633" N
86° 16'
18.371" W
Phrag
103 IUJWSK103-
20N
2 0 2016 n   mlm #IUJWsk116 MCC student work area, NOAA site,
Heritage Lnd
10/13/